

# 14-1688-CV

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**SYED FARHAJ HASSAN; THE COUNCIL OF IMAMS IN NEW JERSEY;  
MUSLIM STUDENTS ASSOCIATION OF THE U.S. AND CANADA, INC.;  
ALL BODY SHOP INSIDE & OUTSIDE; UNITY BEEF SAUSAGE  
COMPANY; MUSLIM FOUNDATION, INC.; MOIZ MOHAMMED; JANE  
DOE; SOOFIA TAHIR; ZAIMAH ABDUR-RAHIM; and ABDUL-HAKIM  
ABDULLAH,**

*Plaintiffs,*

*-against-*

**THE CITY OF NEW YORK,**

*Defendant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY (Civ. No. 2:12-34-1 (WJM))

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
NEW JERSEY, LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF, MEXICAN AMERICAN  
LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, BILL OF RIGHTS  
DEFENSE COMMITTEE, GARDEN STATE BAR ASSOCIATION,  
HISPANIC BAR ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY AND ASSOCIATION  
OF BLACK WOMEN LAWYERS OF NEW JERSEY, IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS URGING REVERSAL**

---

EDWARD BAROCAS  
JEANNE LOCICERO  
ALEXANDER SHALOM  
American Civil Liberties Union of New  
Jersey Foundation  
P.O. Box 32159  
Newark, NJ 07102  
973-642-2086  
ebarocas@aclu-nj.org

*Of Counsel and on the Brief*

July 10, 2014.

---

RONALD K. CHEN  
Rutgers Constitutional Rights Clinic  
Center for Law & Justice  
123 Washington St.  
Newark, NJ 07102  
973-353-5551  
ronald.chen@rutgers.edu  
*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
RULE 29(C)(5) STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISINTERPRETED <i>LAIRD V. TATUM</i> REGARDING THE STANDARDS FOR ESTABLISHING INJURY- IN-FACT.....	2
A. Plaintiffs Who Challenge a Government Program Have Standing To Sue If They Adequately Allege that They Themselves Have Been the Subject of, and Harmed By, that Program. ....	3
B. Being Subjected to Discriminatory Treatment by Law Enforcement on Account of Membership in a Constitutionally- Protected Class is an Independent “Injury-in-Fact” that Establishes Standing. ....	4
II. THE GOVERNMENT IS LIABLE FOR HARM THAT RESULTS FROM ITS UNLAWFUL ACTIONS, INCLUDING THE HARM THAT RESULTS FROM THE FORESEEABLE DISCLOSURE OF ITS UNLAWFUL ACTIONS BY THE MEDIA.....	10
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT MEMBERSHIP IN A PROTECTED CLASS MUST BE THE “SOLE” FACTOR FOR THE CHALLENGED ACTIONS.....	14
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT MISINTERPRETED THE “PLAUSIBILITY” TEST OF <i>ASHCROFT V. IQBAL</i> , RESULTING IN THE IMPOSITION OF AN IMPROPER BARRIER TO VALID CIVIL RIGHTS CLAIMS.....	18
A. Plaintiffs Are Not Required to Negate the Existence of Qualified Immunity in Their Complaint. ....	20

- B. The Qualified Immunity Privilege Conferred Upon Individual Government Officials Does Not Apply to Claims Against Municipalities.....21
- C. Even if Applicable, a Qualified Immunity Defense Would Not Exist When There Are Specific and Sufficient Allegations of a Defendant’s Involvement in the Challenged Actions. ....22
- CONCLUSION.....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U. S. 200 (1995) .....	6
<i>Anderson v. Davila</i> , 125 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964) .....	6
<i>Andrews v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 895 F. 2d 1469 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	22
<i>Baker v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 595 F.2d 176 (3d Cir.1979) .....	11
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	11
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 299 F. 3d 197 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Carver v. Foerster</i> , 102 F.3d 96, 102 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Chavez v. Illinois State Police</i> , 251 F. 3d 612 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International, USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	3
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	20
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 166 F.3d 609 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>Farag v. United States</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 436 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	27, 28
<i>Gattis v. Snyder</i> , 278 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Gibson v. Superintendent of N.J. Dep't of Law &amp; Public Safety</i> , 411 F.3d 427 (3d Cir. 2005).....	23, 26
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	6
<i>Hall v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 570 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1978).....	16, 17
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	23
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) .....	7

*J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.*, 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....7

*Laird v. Tatum*, 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....2, 4

*Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and  
Coordination Unit*, 507 U.S. 163 (1993) .....21

*Medico v. Time, Inc.*, 643 F.2d 134 (3d Cir. 1981).....13

*Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Services*, 436 U.S. 658  
(1978) .....22

*Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle*, 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....15

*Northeastern Florida Chapter, Associated General Contractors of  
America v. Jacksonville*, 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....5

*Olmstead v. United States*, 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....2

*Owen v. City of Independence*, 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....21

*Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*, 551 U.S.  
701 (2007) .....6

*People v. Bower*, 24 Cal.3d 638, 156 Cal.Rptr. 856, 597 P.2d 115  
(1979) .....29

*Philadelphia Yearly Meeting of Religious Soc. of Friends v. Tate*, 519  
F.2d 1335 (3d Cir. 1975).....4

*Phillips v. State*, 781 So.2d 477 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001).....29

*Pitt News v. Fisher*, 215 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2000).....11

*Regents of University of California v. Bakke*, 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....5

*Shaw v. Reno*, 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....7

*State v. Barber*, 118 Wash. 2d 335, 823 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....29

*State v. Maryland*, 167 N.J. 471 (2001).....16

*State v. Soto*, 734 A.2d 350 (N.J. Law Div. 1996) .....8, 16

*Thomas v. Independence Twp.*, 463 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2006).....20

*United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey*, 430  
U.S. 144 (1977) .....7

*Van Buskirk v. Carey Canadian Mines, Ltd.*, 760 F.2d 481 (3d Cir.  
1985).....11

*Whren v. United States*, 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....16

*Wilson v. American Chain & Cable Co.*, 364 F.2d 558 (3d Cir. 1966).....11

**Other Authorities**

P. Verniero, Attorney General of New Jersey, *Interim Report of the  
State Police Review Team Regarding Allegations of Racial  
Profiling* (Apr. 20, 1999) .....9, 26

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 442A .....12

Star-Ledger, *Recent NYPD Spying Uproar Shakes FBI's Foundations  
in N.J. Terror Intelligence*, Mar. 7, 2012.....9

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 18, 19, 20, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f)(2) .....21
